
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Education) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 20th January 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3, Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2014  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters arising   
 

4. Petition - Finham Library  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 
To consider the above petition bearing 446 signatures which has been 
submitted by Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the petition 
organiser. 
 

5. Petition for Additional External Works to Clifford Bridge Primary School  
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 
To consider the above petition bearing 223 signatures which has been 
submitted by a resident of Wyken Ward who, as petition organiser, has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 

6. The Attainment and Progress of Coventry Pupils by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 
18 in 2014  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 

7. Appointment of Authority Governors  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

9. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director of Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 12 January 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, E-mail: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) and D Chater (Deputy 
Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Michelle Salmon  
Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7683 3065 
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

People 
 
Resources 

D Wallis, R Lickfold, I Merrifield, P Weston 
 
E Atkins, G Paddan  
 

Apologies: There were no apologies  

 
 

Public Business 
 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable interests. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

21. System Leadership Through School to School Support in Coventry - 12 
Month Review of Progress and Impact  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People 
advising that in September 2013, the Local Authority (LA) launched its school 
improvement strategy.  Informal evaluations were made by officers after six 
months but these lacked an external perspective. As a result, the Senior 
Management Team of the Education and Inclusion Service agreed to commission 
an external evaluation one year after the improvement strategy’s launch to identify 
what had worked well; understand what was working less successfully and provide 
guidance to school leaders and officers of the Local Authority about what they 
might do next to refine and improve the process. The Institute of Education was 
approached and as
[...]
ssistance Policy 
for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People that 
indicated that in July 2014 the Department of Education (DfE) published updated 
statutory guidance for local authorities on home to school travel.  In Coventry, 
children and young people with Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
were currently provided with more assistance than required by the statutory 
guidance, unlike many other local authorities (e.g. Dudley, Solihull and 
Warwickshire). These local arrangements were not consistent with the 
commitment set out in the DfE’s SEND Code of Practice (2014) to promote greater 
independence for pupils with SEND and greater choice for parents and pupils. 

 
 The report sought permission to consult on proposals to align Coventry’s home to 

school travel assistance for children and young people with SEND with the 
statutory requirements and with the national SEND reforms. 

 
 The appendices attached to the report were considered together with options and 

timescales for implementing the policy changes.   
 
 

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member agrees: 
 

1) That a public consultation be undertaken between 24 November 2014 
and 23 January 2015 on the proposed School Travel Assistance Policy 
changes. 
 

2) That, following the consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet 2015 
to agree any revisions to the policy. 

 
24. Appointment of Authority Governors  

 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, the Cabinet Member approves the 
appointment of the persons listed below for the schools and terms of office 
indicated:-  

 
Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mrs S Langford All Souls Catholic Primary 27 November 2018 

Jayash Kanabar Alderman’s Green Primary 27 November 2018 

Councillor D Welsh Frederick Bird Primary 27 November 2018 

Mr J Beesley Stivichall Primary  27 November 2018 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the works they had undertaken on the 
appointment of Authority Governors. 
 

25. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 

26. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.50pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 20th January 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor D Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director for People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Wainbody 
 
Title: 
Petition - Finham Library 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
No 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
A petition with 446 signatures to date, organised by a Wainbody Ward resident and sponsored by 
Councillor Sawdon, has been presented to the City Council asking them to reconsider making 
cuts to Finham Library.  In accordance with the City Council’s procedure for dealing with 
petitions, those relating to library issues are heard by the Cabinet Member for Education. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet Member for Education is requested to note the petition and request that Officers write to 
the petition spokesperson to advise them of the Council’s current position and assure them that 
Finham residents will be encouraged to participate in any future consultation exercise, if one is 
undertaken, in relation to library services in Coventry.  
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  

  

Page 8



 

 3 

Report title:  
Petition - Requesting the Council to Reconsider Making Cuts to Finham Library   
 
1. Background  

 
1.1 A petition was presented to the meeting of the Council on 11th November 2014 with 201 

signatures (subsequently additional signatures were submitted and the total number 
increased to 446), organised by a Wainbody Ward Resident and sponsored by Councillor 
Sawdon asking:-  

 
“We the undersigned understand the need for cuts in all services, but we in Finham have 
only a library. It provides facilities for many different groups to meet for all ages from babies 
music, children’s story time and craft to adult groups. If any of the Finham library services 
are cut we will have nothing left for the community of Finham. The children don’t even have 
a play area. So please take this into consideration when making the library cuts.” 
  

1.2 The City Council currently operate a Library Service comprising Central Library plus 16 
community libraries, a mobile service and an at home service.  Finham Library, located in 
Finham Green Road, is one of the City’s long-standing Community Libraries.   
 

1.3 The petition relates to genuine concern from local residents regarding the level of service 
reductions that may need to be considered by Coventry City Council as a result of 
sustained cuts by Central Government to the Council’s finances. The City Council has 
made clear that as a result of reducing resources, all Council services will be reviewed with 
a view to identifying the most efficient way of delivering services, particularly those that 
protect the most vulnerable.  
 

1.4 There is currently no proposal to change the configuration of library services in the City. 
Officers are considering a range of options to ensure the Council can respond to the 
financial challenges and these will be considered in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in 
February 2015.  
 

1.5 The way in which library provision is provided across the City may be considered within 
service reviews and at this formative stage and prior to any decisions being made a full 
consultation exercise will be undertaken.  
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 There is no current proposal to close Finham Library therefore, there is no further action 

that Officers are recommending to take in terms of this request.  
 

2.2 However, the Cabinet Member is recommended to request that Officers write to the petition 
spokesperson to advise them of the Council’s current position and assure them that 
Finham residents will be encouraged to participate in any future consultation exercise, if 
one is undertaken, in relation to library services in Coventry.  

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 No consultation has been undertaken. Any future proposals about the provision of library 

services in the future will at a formative stage and prior to any decisions being made be the 
subject of a full consultation exercise. 

 
5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.2 Legal implications 

There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

Page 9



 

 4 

 
6. Other implications 
  
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 
 
Not applicable. 

  
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

 
 None 
 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
 None   
 
6.4 Equalities / EIA  

 
None 

  
6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 

 
None. 

 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

 
None   
  

Page 10



 

 5 

Report author:   
Peter Barnett 
Head of Libraries, Advice Health and Information 
 
Directorate: 
People 
 
Tel and email contact: 
Tel: 024 7683 1579 
E-mail: peter.barnett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Simon Brake Assistant Director for 
Communities and Health 
 

People 11/12/2014 18/12/14 

Sara Roach Deputy Director for 
Strategy and 
Communities 

People 11/12/2014 15/12/14 

Michelle Salmon Governance Services 
Officer 

Resources 11/12/2014 18/12/14 

Names of approvers 
for submission:  
(Officers and Members) 

    

Diane Jones Lead Accountant – 
Business Partner, 
Finance 
 

Resources 11/12/2014 17/12/14 

Julie Newman Senior Solicitor, Legal 
Services 
 

Resources 11/12/2014 18/12/14 

  
Councillor D Kershaw 

Cabinet Member for 
Education 
 

- 12/12/2014 22/12/14 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
Cabinet Member for Education 20 January 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Education - Councillor D Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Wyken 
 
Title: 
Petition for Additional External works to Clifford Bridge Primary School 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following the expansion of Clifford Bridge Primary School in September 2014, a petition was 
submitted on 24th November 2014 by parents/carers requesting the installation of a ramp 
connecting the KS1 and KS2 playgrounds.  The new building is now occupied and is fully 
operational. All the school buildings are on the same level, however, the playing field and the 
KS1 playground are at a higher level. Access to the upper KS1 playground is currently through 
the building or externally by using steps or a pedestrian gate from Bracadale Close.  The petition 
requests a modification to enable internal site access to both playgrounds with the installation of 
a connecting ramp.  During the recent construction phase it emerged that there are significant 
contaminated ground conditions on site that resulted in additional expenditure, completely 
depleting the contingency budget. The cost of a new ramp has been estimated in the region of 
£50,000, but this will again be dependent upon whether contaminated materials are found in the 
ground. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to note the petition and agree to measures to improve the 
pedestrian circulation around Clifford Bridge School grounds, as recommended in Option 2 of the 
report.   
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1: Details of the petition from Clifford Bridge parents and carers. 
Appendix 2: Clifford Bridge School site plan and pedestrian access arrangements. 
Appendix 3: Detailed costs of ramp construction. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Cabinet Member (Education) 11th December 2012 – Report on the Outcome of Consultation on 
the Proposed Expansion of Primary School Places 2014/15  
 
Cabinet 5th March 2013 – Report on the Determination of Statutory Notices for the Proposed 
Expansion and Changes to Admission Numbers for 12 Primary Schools for September 2014 
 
Cabinet Member (Education) 18th June 2013 – Report on Increasing Pupil Places Programme 
2014: Aldermoor Farm, Broad Heath, Clifford Bridge, Coundon & Frederick Bird Primary Schools  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 

Page 14



 

 3 

Report title: External works to Clifford Bridge Primary School. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Due to increases in the primary age population, Clifford Bridge Primary School was one
[...]
nd KS2 playgrounds. 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Three main options have been considered to address the access issues for parents and 

carers with pushchairs who need to access different parts of the school when dropping off 
or collecting pupils.   
 

2.2 Each option has advantages and disadvantages.  The principle objective is to try and 
improve external circulation for parents and carers around the site, when they drop off and 
collect pupils.  The school population will continue to grow by 30 extra pupils a year for the 
next 4 years.  The existing infrastructure and arrangements are as follows and shown in 
Appendix 2:   
 
2.2.1 The school direct all parents who use the main entrance (off Coombe Park Road) 

around to the right hand side of the new building and across the KS2 playground.  
Access to the KS2 classrooms is very straight forward, with access directly from this 
lower playground.   
 

Page 15



 

 4 

2.2.2 Pupils in KS1 need to continue around the outside of the building to access the KS1 
playground so as to gain access to their classrooms.  Adopting this route they then 
need to use a flight of steps to go up to the KS1 playground.  As this is difficult for 
parents with pushchairs, some have opted to push pushchairs up the adjacent 
grass bank. It is in this location that a ramp has been suggested.   

 
 2.2.3 There is an alternative school gate to the KS1 playground from Bracadale Close.  

Parents and carers can gain level access to the KS1 playground using this gate, 
unfortunately as things stand, they then have no direct level access to the lower 
playground, KS2 or the main school office.    

 
2.3 Option appraisal.  Three options have been considered and are as follows: 

 
 2.3.1 Option 1 to make no change to the physical environment.  Instead encourage 

parents to use the gate which serves the area of the school they most need to 
access, this will include using the upper level playground gate.   

 
 Disadvantages: This option will be less convenient for parents and carers needing 

direct access to various parts of the school each visit. This may result in fewer 
parents and carers having daily contact with class teachers, if children are not 
accompanied to their classrooms. 

 
  Advantages: There will be no capital outlay. No further construction required. 
 
 Conclusions:  The current situation and attempts to manage it by the school 

continues to present difficulties for some parents and carers.  This is highlighted in 
the 223 name petition. This option is affordable and until further funding for a more 
costly solution is secured, it cannot be rejected. 

 
 2.3.2 Option 2 to create an alternative path around the school as shown in Appendix 2.  In 

addition to the existing arrangements this will create another route around the school 
to the left hand side of the school building from the main school entrance. It will 
provide a level access route linking the main entrance with the Key Stage 1 and 
Foundation stage external area.  It will involve installing a gate by the side of the 
community association room, some new pathway and relocating a storage shed.  
The cost of this work is in the region of £12,000. 

 
 Disadvantages: This option may be less convenient for some parents and carers 

needing direct access to various parts of the school each visit, albeit a significant 
improvement on the current situation.  

 
 Advantages: This option will provide a permanent improvement to access.  It will 

enable all parents including the ones using the Bracadale Close gate to gain level 
access to other parts of the school including the main office.  The works will cause 
minimal disruption to the school and can be carried out at short notice.   

 
 Conclusions: This option presents a compliant solution which is easily achievable 

with minimal risk and disruption.  At £12,000 it does take the project over budget and 
some additional funding will be
[...]
y Simpson Capital 
Programme 
Manager 

People 16/12/14 17/12/14 

Alistair Dixon Project Manager Place 16/12/14 17/12/14 

Names of approvers for 
submission:  
(officers and Members) 

    

Helen Williamson Finance Officer Resources 16/12/14 07/01/15 

Elaine Atkins Solicitor Resources 16/12/14 17/12/14 

Neelesh Sutaria Human 
Resources 
Manager 

Resources 16/12/14 18/12/14 

Paul Weston Head of 
Education 
Standards and 
Effectiveness 

People 16/12/14 17/12/14 

Brian Walsh Executive 
Director  

People  16/12/14 22/12/14 

Councillor D Kershaw Cabinet Member 
for Education 

- 16/12/14 22/12/14 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 19



 

 8 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Petition from Clifford Bridge Parents and Carers 

 

Page 20



 

 9 

 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 

Page 21



 

 10 

Appendix 3 

 

Page 22



 

abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board (2)        8 January 2015 
Cabinet Member for Education                                      20 January 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Education - Councillor D Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of People  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
The Attainment and Progress of Coventry Pupils by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2014 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report has four key purposes which are to: 
 
1.1 Report on the outcomes of the following key stages: 

i) The Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
ii) Key Stage 1 (KS1) 
iii) Key Stage 2 (KS2) 
iv) Key Stage 4 (KS4) 
v) Key Stage 5 (KS5) 

 
1.2 Report on the most recent comparative data about the performance of pupils at these five 

Key Stages. 
 
1.3 Recommend priorities for improvement at each Key Stage. 
 
1.4 Seek approval for the recommendations below. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board (2) is requested to: 
 

1)   Note the information contained in the report and the implications for the Local Authority. 
 

2) Endorse the key priorities for further improvements in standards and achievement in 
Coventry schools and academies. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

3) Identify any further recommendations or comments for consideration by the Cabinet 
Member for Education. 

 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

1) Endorse the evaluation of EYFS, KS1, KS2, KS4 and KS5 outcomes for 2014. 
 
2) Approve the key priorities for the 2014-15 improvement cycle outlined in the report. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Key Stage 4 Gender and Vulnerable Groups: 5+ A*-C Including English and Maths Graph 
KS2: Level 4+ in Reading, Writing and Maths 2012-14 Graph 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
The Coventry School Improvement Strategy: September 2013 - August 2015. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
Yes – Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board (2) on 8 January 2015 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 

Page 24



 

Title: The Attainment and Progress of Coventry Pupils by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2014 
 
1. Context and background 
 
1.1 This report has been completed using the latest data available as at December 2014. Data 

for EYFS and KS1 was finalised in October 2014 and August 2014 respectively. KS2 data 
was published in the form of national performance tables by the Department for Education 
on 11th December 2014. 
 

1.2 In relation to City figures for 2014, a 1% point change represents approximately 43 children 
in a cohort of 4293 at EYFS, 42 of 4181 at KS1, 37 of 3705 at KS2, 34 out 3433 at KS4. 
 

1.3 Pupil Premium 
 
1.3.1 Pupil Premium is additional funding given to publicly funded schools in England to raise the 

attainment of disadvantaged pupils and close the gap between them and their pe
[...]
17.12.2014 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Page 40



 

P
age 41



 

 

P
age 42



 1

  Raja 

           
 
 

 

Cabinet Member for Education          20 January 2015   
 
 
 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Jane Goodyer Hillfields Nursery 19 January 2015 

Patricia Cox St Osburgs Catholic Primary 19 January 2015 

 
 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Councillor D Howells St Christopher Primary  3 November 2018 

Mr Steven Cooke Manor Park Primary  18 January 2019 

Mrs T Sargeant Mount Nod Primary 27 February 2019 

Mrs S Cranfield Park Hill Primary 19 February 2019 

Councillor S Bains Stoke Park School 15 January 2019 

 
 

All of the above meet the criteria for appointment as LA Governors set out below: 
 

• Have a commitment to the provision of high quality education and the pursuit 
of excellence for all children 

• Are supportive of the LA's policies, its aspirations for Coventry's children and 
the partnership between a publicly accountable LA and its schools 

• Are able to work as a member of a team. 

• Are conscientious and committed to attending meetings regularly.  

• Have good communication skills both written and oral. 

• Have an interest in and a desire to contribute to improving education 

outcomes in Coventry. 

• Have a willingness to be challenging, supportive and a critical friend to the 
school. 

• Are supportive of public services and of the role of the City Council in the 
provision of Education. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
Cabinet Member for Education                                                        20 January 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor D Kershaw
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources
 
Title:
Outstanding Issues Repo
[...]
es Strategy 
for Academic Year 2014/2015 -  Report 
on the impact of the Strategy be submitted 
to the Cabinet Member in March 2015 
(minute 48/14 refers) 

March 2015 Simon Brake, 
Assistant Director for  
Policy, Performance, 
Health, Libraries and 
Adult Education, 
People Directorate   
 

  

P
age 47



 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2014
	4 Petition - Finham Library
	5 Petition for Additional External Works to Clifford Bridge Primary School
	6 The Attainment and Progress of Coventry Pupils by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2014
	7 Appointment of Authority Governors
	8 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Tuesday, 20 January 2015

Present:
Member: Councillor Kershaw (Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor Crookes (for the matter in Minute 29 below)
Councillor Innes (by invitation)
Councillor Sawdon (for the matter in Minute 29 below)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Resources

J Applegarth, I Merrifield, A Simpson, D Wallis, P Weston

E Atkins, M Salmon

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

27. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2014 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

29. Petition - Finham Library 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People that responded to a petition that had been received, bearing 446 
signatures and organised by a Wainbody Ward resident and sponsored by 
Councillor Sawdon, requesting that the Council re-consider making cuts to Finham 
Library. Councillor Sawdon and the Wainbody Ward resident, and petition 
organiser, attended the meeting and spoke in support of the petition. Councillor 
Crookes, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, also attended the meeting for this item.

The petition organiser outlined the concerns of local residents should the Finham 
Library close indicating that the Library had become a community facility that 
offered more than the usual library services. For many residents it had become a 
meeting place, an opportunity to engage in group sessions and activities such as 
‘Knit and Natter’ and the Play Reading Group, and for reading the daily 
newspapers, and for some it offered the only contact they had with other residents. 
The Library was a very well used Community Building with a variety of activities 
and events for all ages that the local residents were keen to retain in their area.  



– 2 –

The report indicated that the City Council currently operated a Library Service 
comprising Central Library plus 16 community libraries, a mobile service and an at 
home service. Finham Library, located in Finham Green Road, was one of the 
City’s long-standing Community Libraries. As a result of reducing resources from 
cuts to Council finances made by Central Government, the Local Authority had 
decided that all Council services would be reviewed with a view to identifying the 
most efficient way of delivering services, particularly those that protect the most 
vulnerable. There was currently no proposal to change the configuration of library 
services in the City. The way in which library provision was provided across the 
City may be considered within service reviews and at this formative stage, and 
prior to any decisions being made, a full consultation exercise would be 
undertaken.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education notes the petition and 
agrees that the petition organisers, other interested local residents and 
relevant officers and Elected Members, be invited to form a consultation 
group to discuss proposals for the future of the Finham Community Library, 
for formal consultation.

30. Petition for Additional External Works to Clifford Bridge Primary School 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People that responded to a petition that had been received, bearing 223 
signatures and organised by a Wyken Ward resident, requesting that following the 
expansion of Clifford Bridge Primary School in September 2014, a ramp be 
installed connecting the Key Stage 1(KS1) and Key Stage 2(KS2) playgrounds. 
The Wyken Ward resident, and petition organiser, attended the meeting and spoke 
in support of the petition.

The petition organiser indicated that the current arrangements were not sufficient 
to accommodate the community needs or to enable pupils in the different key 
stages to get into classrooms on time as parents and carers could not safely 
access both KS1 and KS2 playgrounds without a long divert around the exterior of 
the school perimeter. The external works of the new build had created a 
hazardous situation that had already resulted in an accident. The proposed 
alternative arrangements did not fulfil the original build brief had created additional 
hazards by blocking emergency escape routes and requiring significant traffic flow 
through or round a car park where there was little space to negotiate pushchairs.

The report indicated that the new building was now occupied and fully operational 
and all the school buildings were on the same level, however, the playing field and 
the KS1 playground were at a higher level. Access to the upper KS1 playground 
was through the building or externally by using steps or a pedestrian gate from 
Bracadale Close. The cost of a new ramp had been estimated in the region of 
£50,000, but this would be dependent upon whether contaminated materials were 
found in the ground.



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member considered the existing infrastructure and access 
arrangements and the options to address the issues for parents and carers with 
pushchairs who needed to access different parts of the school when dropping off 
or collecting pupils. The Cabinet Member noted that it was anticipated that the 
school population would continue to grow by 30 extra pupils a year for the next 4 
years. 

The Cabinet Member agreed that the option to create an alternative path around 
the school, as shown in Appendix 2 to the report, would provide another route to 
the left hand side of the school building from the main school entrance giving a 
level access linking the main entrance with the Key Stage 1 and Foundation stage 
external area. The proposal was easily achievable with minimal risk and 
disruption.   

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education notes the petition and 
agree to measures to improve the pedestrian circulation around Clifford 
Bridge School grounds, as recommended in Option 2 of the report.

31. The Attainment and Progress of Coventry Pupils by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 
in 2014 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
for People that detailed the outcomes of the Early Years Foundation Stage 
(EYFS), Key Stage 1 (KS1), Key Stage 2 (KS2), Key Stage 4 (KS4), and Key 
Stage 5 (KS5) and recommended priorities for improvement at each Key Stage. 

The report had also been considered by the Education and Childrens Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) at their meeting on 8th January 2015, who note the information 
contained in the report and the implications for the Local Authority, endorsed the 
key priorities for further improvements in standards and achievement in Coventry 
schools and academies, and had not further recommendations or comments for 
consideration by the Cabinet Member for Education.

The report has been completed using the latest data available at December 2014, 
data for EYFS and KS1 having been finalised in October 2014 and August 2014 
respectively and KS2 data having been published in the form of national 
performance tables by the Department for Education on 11th December 2014. In 
Coventry for 2014 a 1% point change represented approximately 43 children in a 
cohort of 4293 at EYFS, 42 of 4181 at KS1, 37 of 3705 at KS2, and 34 out 3433 at 
KS4.

The Cabinet Member thanked the Head of Education Standards and 
Improvements, his Data Team and Advisors, for the clarity and depth of this 
detailed report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education endorses the evaluation 
of EYFS, KS1, KS2, KS4 and KS5 outcomes for 2014 and approves the key 
priorities for the 2014-15 improvement cycle outlined in the report.



– 4 –

32. Appointment of Authority Governors 

Resolved that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment of 
Local Authority school governors, the Cabinet Member for Education 
approves the appointment and re-appointment of the persons listed below 
for the schools and terms of office indicated:- 

Authority Governor: New Appointments 

Name School Term of Office

Jane Goodyer Hillfields Nursery 19 January 2015

Patricia Cox St Osburgs Catholic Primary 19 January 2015

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments 

Name School Term of Office

Councillor D Howells St Christopher Primary 3 November 2018

Mr Steven Cooke Manor Park Primary 18 January 2019

Mrs T Sargeant Mount Nod Primary 27 February 2019

Mrs S Cranfield Park Hill Primary 19 February 2019

Councillor S Bains Stoke Park School 15 January 2019

33. Outstanding Issues 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member notes a report of the Executive Director 
of Resources that identifies an issue on which a further report is requested 
and is outstanding, so that progress can be monitored. 

34. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)


